value cannot be derived from a price in an active market and for this reason is also calculated actuarially.

After offsetting the obligation with the assigned plan assets, the amounts recognized on the balance sheet are as follows:

€ thousand 2023/24 2022/23

Defined benefit obligation 3,551 3,070

Plan assets -2,621 -2,142

Provision for pension schemes 930 928

€ thousand 2023/24 2022/23

Value on 1 October 928 1,153

Net interest costs 38 42

Service cost 0 0

Contributions paid -243 -243

Remeasurement effects 207 -24

Value on 30 September 930 928

In relation to pension obligations hedged through corresponding reinsurance, the “Richttafeln 2018G, Heubeck-Richttafeln

GmbH, Köln 2018” mortality tables were utilized to measure the pension obligation as at 30 September 2024.

When measuring the pension obligation, an actuarial interest rate of 3.40 % (previous year: 4.05 %) and a pension trend of

1.00 % (previous year: 1.00 %) was applied. The cashflow-weighted duration of the payment obligation scope amounts to

17.4 years (previous year: 17.7 years).

The significant valuation assumptions show the following sensitivities with regard to changes in the defined benefit  obligation:

€ thousand 30.09.2024 30.09.2023

Change in interest rates -0.25  % 154 134

Change in interest rates +0.25  % -145 -126

Increase in pension trend p.a. +0.25 % 126 104

Life expectancy – 1 year -91 -73

Life expectancy + 1 year 89 71

The expected contributions to plan assets in the 2024/25 financial year amount to approximately € 243 thousand. No

 pension payments are expected for the 2024/25 financial year.

These include € 521 thousand (previous year: € 438 thousand) of expenses for pensions (occupational pension scheme, life

insurance and pension insurance association contributions).

The employer contributions to the statutory pension insurance scheme amounted to € 1,557 thousand in the financial year

under review (prior year: € 1,417 thousand).

128

ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24
BRAIN BIOTECH AGCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS